

CAPITAL CASE

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM GLENN ROGERS,
Petitioner,

v.

ZAC POUNDS, WARDEN,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLEY J. HENRY*
Supervisory Asst. Federal Public
Defender

ASHLEY WEST THOMPSON
Research & Writing Attorney
810 Broadway, Suite 200
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 736-5047
Fax: (615) 736-5265
Email: kelley_henry@fd.org

KIMBERLY S. HODDE*
HODDE & ASSOCIATES
40 Music Square East
Nashville, TN 37203
Phone: (615) 242-4200

**Counsel for Petitioner*

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	14
A. Certiorari is warranted so that this Court can make clear that a state court’s creation and/or application of prejudice test that is higher and more burdensome than the <i>Strickland</i> standard itself is contrary to <i>Strickland</i>	15
B. Certiorari is warranted so that this Court can make clear that a state court’s application of a prejudice test that is higher and more burdensome than the <i>Strickland</i> standard itself is an unreasonable application of <i>Strickland</i>	20
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<u>Page</u>
APPENDIX A: <i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 69 F.4th 381 (6th Cir. 2023).....	A-001
APPENDIX B: <i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 43 F.4th 530 (6th Cir. 2022).....	A-026
APPENDIX C: <i>Rogers v. Westbrook</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00141, 2019 WL 1331035 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2019).....	A-059
APPENDIX D: <i>Rogers v. State</i> , No. M2010-01987-CCA-R3-PC, 2012 WL 3776675 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 30, 2012).....	A-164
APPENDIX E: <i>State v. Rogers</i> , 188 S.W.3d 593 (Tenn. 2006)	A-209
APPENDIX F: E. Kafarowski, A.M. Lyon, and M.M. Sloan: The Retention and Transfer of Spermatozoa in Clothing by Machine Washing (1996)	A-241

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Andrus v. Texas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1875 (2020)	25
<i>Apelt v. Ryan</i> , 906 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	21
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022)	12
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	12
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011)	12
<i>Evans v. Sec’y. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 703 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Foster v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 687 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Haight v. Jordan</i> , No. 17-6095, 2023 WL 1859893 (6th Cir. Feb. 9, 2023)	23
<i>Hammoud v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 52 F.4th 669 (6th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	17, 23
<i>Hennes v. Bagley</i> , 644 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Herbert v. Rogers</i> , 890 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Hill v. Mitchell</i> , 400 F.3 308 (6th Cir. 2005)	25

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	25
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	12
<i>Lundgren v. Mitchell</i> , 450 F.3d 754 (6th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	18
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	25
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	25
<i>Pineda v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 977 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Raheem v. GDCP Warden</i> , 995 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Rice v. White</i> , 660 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 43 F.4th 530 (6th Cir. 2022).....	iii, 2, 10, 24
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 54 F.4th 443 (6th Cir. Dec. 6, 2022).....	10
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 69 F.4th 381 (6th Cir. 2023).....	iii, 2, 11, 13, 17, 18, 23, 24, 26
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , No. M2010-01987-CCA-R3-PD, 2012 WL 3776675 (Tenn. Crim. App. Aug. 30, 2012).....	iii, 11, 17, 18
<i>Rogers v. Westbrook</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00141, 2019 WL 1331035 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 25, 2019).....	iii, 2, 17
<i>Smith v. Bradshaw</i> , 591 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>State v. Rogers</i> , 188 S.W.3d 593 (Tenn. 2006)	iii

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 446 U.S. 668 (1984)	i, 13, 15, 16
<i>Walter v. Kelly</i> , 653 F. App'x 378 (6th Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003)	13, 16
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	10, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	18
Constitution	
Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	4
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	i, 2, 10, 12, 14, 26
Other Authorities	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	14
Sup. Ct. R. 30.1	3
